those employees covered in Section 3.1 (A) above. 

C. Sworn shift personnel in the Fire Department shall perform under a regular recurring 
schedule as determined by the Department which shall not exceed nineteen (19) days with 
a maximum non-overtime accumulation of one hundred and forty-four (144) hours in the 
nineteen (19) day work period. 

D. Police officers who are members of a collective bargaining unit shall perform under a 
regular recurring schedule as determined by the Police Chief. 

E. The work periods of supervisory, middle management and professional employees shall be

[...]

compensated at the rate of one and one-half (1-1/2) hours for each hour worked 
in excess of the maximum hours allowable under the particular 207(k) exemption.  
These hours shall be counted towards the accumulation of compensatory hours 
earned. 

B. Compensatory Time Limits 

No employee shall be allowed to accumulate over one hundred forty-four (144) hours 
of compensatory time without written permission of the Village Manager.  The Village 
may, in its discretion, pay out some or all of an employee’s accrued, unused 
compensatory time at any time or schedule an employee for compensatory time as